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Speciation Network Update
• 2014 Chemical Speciation Network Assessment Results:

– CSN PM2.5 mass measurement eliminated
– 38 CSN Sites defunded
– Sample frequency reduced at 3 CSN Sites
– Carbon blank collection frequency reduced
– Icepacks in shipment reduced during cooler months

• 2015 IMPROVE Protocol Assessment Results:
– 8 IMPROVE Protocol Sites defunded

CSN & IMPROVE Protocol Assessment Website
https://www.airqa.org/csna
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Current Speciation Networks
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CSN Contract Transition
• RTI served as the national contract laboratory from 1999 –

2015
• In September 2015, the contract was split into 2 pieces 

and awarded to:
– Amec Foster Wheeler – shipping, handling and gravimetric mass 

contract
– UC Davis – laboratory analysis contract 

• RTI’s QA Review Website and Speciation Data Validation 
Analysis Tool (SDVAT) are no longer available

• STI has updated the Data Analysis and Reporting Tool 
(DART) to accommodate CSN data for validation purposes
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CSN Network Changes
• Transitioning from DOPOs to 10 CSN Regional 

Representatives
• AQS reporting requirement relaxed to 120 

calendar days after receipt of filters by the 
analysis laboratory
– 60 days for analysis
– 30 days for review/validation
– 30 days for upload to AQS

• Updated MDL & uncertainty calculations
• Organic artifact adjustment
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CSN Responsibilities

• Teflon, Nylon & Quartz 
filter acceptance testing

• MgO denuder 
refurbishment

• Generate sampling 
calendars

• Create field 
documentation/COC forms

• Prep and load filters into 
modules & cartridges

• Ship modules & cartridges 
to S/L monitoring agencies

• Install modules & 
cartridges on appropriate 
sampling day

• Complete field 
documentation/COC 
form(s) and apply 
comments/flags

• Ship filters back to Amec
on ice

• Unload filters from 
modules & cartridges 
returned by S/L agencies

• Weigh filters (if necessary)
• Clean modules
• Enter sampler operational 

data and comments into 
database

• Ship filters & provide 
electronic database to 
contract laboratories

• XRF & transmissometer 
(Teflon), IC (nylon) and 
carbon (quartz) analysis w/in 
60 days of filter receipt

• Data validation
• Provide data to STI with 

comments/flags

• Load data into DART
• Send data to S/L monitoring 

agencies for validation

• Complete data validation 
w/in 30 days of upload into 
DART

• Apply/update flags and add 
comments

• Return validated data to STI 
via DART

• Compile validated dataset 
and send to UC Davis

• Load data into AQS w/in 30 
days of receipt from STI
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CSN Reinvestment

• Resources available from the assessment are 
being used to fund:
– FT-IR research for carbon aerosol analysis
– Purchase of MetOne SuperSASS for all 1-in-3 CSN sites 

with SASS (to allow for sequential sampling)
– Development/improvement of DART for CSN
– Tracking of CSN data changes due to contract 

transition
– Investigation of Transmissometer measurements on 

Teflon filters and best options for reporting of data

National Ambient Air Monitoring Conference August 2016 7



Important CSN Contacts

Role Contact Phone Number Email
EPA Project Officer Jeff Yane 919-541-2962 Yane.jeff@epa.gov

EPA Project Manager Elizabeth Landis 919-541-2262 Landis.elizabeth@epa.gov

EPA Technical Advisor Joann Rice 919-541-3372 Rice.joann@epa.gov

EPA QA Officer Jenia Tufts 919-541-0371 Tufts.Jenia@epa.gov

Shipping & Handling (Amec) Justin Knoll 352-333-6621 justin.knoll@amecfw.com

Gravimetric Analysis (Amec) Bill Barnard 352-333-6617 Bill.barnard@amecfw.com

Laboratory Analysis (UCD) Nicole Hyslop 530-754-8979 nmhyslop@ucdavis.edu

DART (STI) Jennifer DeWinter 707-665-9900 jdewinter@sonomatech.com

DART (STI) Steve Brown 707-665-9900 steveb@sonomatech.com
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CSN Regional Representatives

Role Contact Phone Number Email

R1 CSN Representative
Alan VanArsdale

Catie Taylor (backup)

617-918-8610

617-918-8607

vanarsdale.alan@epa.gov

taylor.catherine@epa.gov

R2 CSN Representative Mazeeda Khan 212-637-3715 Khan.Mazeeda@epa.gov

R3 CSN Representative Lori Hyden 215-814-2113 Hyden.Loretta@epa.gov

R4 CSN Representative Keith Harris 706-355-8624 Harris.Keith@epa.gov

R5 CSN Representative Scott Hamilton 312-353-4775 hamilton.scott@epa.gov

R6 CSN Representative Frances Verhalen 214-665-2172 verhalen.frances@epa.gov

R7 CSN Representative Leland Grooms 913-551-5010 Grooms.Leland@epa.gov

R8 CSN Representative Joshua Rickard 303-312-6460 Rickard.Joshua@epa.gov

R9 CSN Representative
Anna Mebust

Dena Vallano (backup)

415-972-3265

415-972-3134

mebust.anna@epa.gov

Vallano.Dena@epa.gov

R10 CSN Representative
Chris Hall

Keith Rose (backup)

206-553-0521

206-553-1949

Hall.Christopher@epa.gov

Rose.Keith@epa.gov
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Questions?
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